CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD CENTRAL COAST REGION 895 Aerovista Place, Suite 101 San Luis Obispo, California 93401

ORDER NO. R3-2019-0083 FOR TERMINATION OF WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS July 18-19, 2019

FINDINGS

The Central Coast Regional Water Quality Control Board (Central Coast Water Board) finds that:

1. Waste Discharge Requirements Order No. R3-2002-0061, adopted on May 31, 2002, prescribes requirements for the discharge of reclaimed wastewater from the Monarch Grove Wastewater Reclamation Facility (Monarch Grove Facility). The Monarch Grove Facility provides collection, treatment, and disposal of wastewater generated by the 83-unit Monarch Grove residential development, and 48-unit Sea Pines Hotel and Golf Course. The Monarch Grove Facility is in Los Osos in San Luis Obispo County.

The Monarch Grove Facility is no longer operational and the wastewater previously directed to the Monarch Grove Facility from Monarch Grove and Sea Pines now flows directly to the Los Osos Wastewater Treatment Plant (Order No. R3-2011-0001). Because the Monarch Grove Facility has ceased discharging treated wastewater, Order No. R3-2002-0061 is no longer necessary and can be terminated.

 Waste Discharge Requirements Order No. 97-06, adopted on February 7, 1997, prescribes requirements for the use of reclaimed wastewater for the Goleta Water District. The Goleta Water District's service area includes 52 recycled wastewater user sites covering approximately 575 acres located in Goleta in Santa Barbara County.

On May 24, 2019, the Central Coast Water Board Executive Officer enrolled Goleta Water District in Order WQ-2016-0068-DDW, a statewide general order which prescribes requirements for the use of reclaimed wastewater. Order No. 97-06 is no longer necessary and can be terminated.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the above orders are terminated on the date of this Order.

I, John M. Robertson, Executive Officer, do hereby certify the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of an order adopted by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Central Coast Region on July 18-19, 2019.

John M. Robertson